

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSMiscellaneous Application No. 2034/2022 in MA 1849/2021 in
SLP(Cr1) No. 5191/2021

SATENDER KUMAR ANTIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

MA 2035/2022 in SLP(Cr1) No. 5191/2021 (II)

Date : 15-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMARFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akbar Siddique, AOR
Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Karl P Rustomkhan, Adv.
Mr. Suhail Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Parwez Akhtar, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Osama, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Farman Ashraf, Adv.

By Courts Motion, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Aishwariya Bahti, A.S.G.
Mrs. Shradha Deshmukh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sairica S Raju, Adv.
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Akhil, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Tacho Eru, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Suvendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, A.A.G.

Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Ajith Anto Perumbully, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Maruti Nandan, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.

Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Awalgaonkar, Adv.

Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR

Mr. Vishal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singh Baghel, Adv.
Mr. Mudit Gupta, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Dora, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
Mr. Puneet Chahar, Adv.
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sarthak Raizada, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.
Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Chandra Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ardhendu Pratap Swain, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. R.n. Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Nalin Kohli, A.A.G.
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.
Mr. Ayushman Arora, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. Govindarajan J, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Gurjas Singh Narula, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Batra, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR
Mr. Ankur Parihar, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sarathraj B, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aditya Jain, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Srujana Suman Mund, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Singh, AOR
Ms. Vishakha, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Amit Gupta, AOR
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prasad, A.A.G.
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, AOR
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Brahma Prakash Soni, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Pahwa, Adv.
Mr. Kushal Dube, Adv.
Mr. Tathagata Dutta, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Mohd Ashaab, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Though there was non-compliance of the orders passed by this Court, learned counsel appearing for the respective non-complying States, the Union of India and the High Courts have submitted that there was some misconception with respect to Para F of the order dated 06.08.2024 passed by us.

The Registrar Generals of the respective High Courts and Chief Secretaries of the respective States are directed to make sure that due compliance of our orders dated 06.08.2024 and 27.08.2024 is made within four weeks from today and the compliance affidavits be mailed to the dedicated email address for this purpose at complianceinantil@gmail.com.

Needless to state, though the outer limit of four weeks for filing the compliance affidavits is granted, but the learned counsel appearing for the non-complying High Courts, States and the Union of India shall ensure that the compliance affidavits reach the learned Amicus Curiae well within the time granted by us.

In case of non-compliance, the consequences would follow and appropriate orders shall be passed on the next date of hearing as this is the last and final opportunity being given for due compliance to be made by the non-complying parties.

The learned Amicus Curiae is permitted to circulate the compliance affidavit filed by the High Court of Meghalaya to all the States and the High Courts, who would then go through the same

as a Model affidavit and shall file their respective affidavits with regard to and in compliance of Para F of the order dated 06.08.2024 which was passed by us, and any other directions which are also pending compliance by the respective parties.

Re-list the matters on 10.12.2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER