

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Miscellaneous Application No. 2034/2022 in MA 1849/2021 in  
SLP(Crl) No. 5191/2021

SATENDER KUMAR ANTIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ TO BE TAKEN UP AT 2 P.M. ].....

[ MR. SIDHARTH LUTHRA, SR. ADV. (A.C). ]

IA No. 79289/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 11769/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 69366/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 90354/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 56033/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 280886/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIAL  
TRANSLATOR

IA No. 262119/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 156231/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 237276/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 113465/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 230916/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 43602/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 227137/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 293023/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 61312/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 219648/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 290211/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 90357/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158586/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 36697/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 271430/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 105407/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 264463/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 86407/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 71867/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM PERSONAL APPEARANCE

IA No. 158584/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 90352/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 99150/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 99152/2023 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER

WITH

MA 2035/2022 in SLP(Crl) No. 5191/2021 (II)

IA No. 166259/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

Date : 03-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

By Courts Motion, AOR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.[AC]  
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR  
Mr. Karl P Rustomkhan, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Osama, Adv.  
Mr. Rajneesh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Suhail Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Komal Thakkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd Akhil, Adv.  
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Shrdha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.  
Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR  
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Bhagwant Deshpande, Adv.  
Ms. Subhi Pastor, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. Dhananjay Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.  
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.  
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.  
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.  
Mr. Yesu Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, A.A.G.  
Ms. Prerna Dhall, Adv.  
Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.  
Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.  
Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR  
Ms. Minakshi Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR  
Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Ajaya Kumar K.r., Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR  
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry, AOR

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maibam Nabaghanashyam Singh, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR  
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR  
Ms. Jaya Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Kumar Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. R.n. Pareek, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.  
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR  
Ms. Ankita Makan, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR  
Ms. Pragya Bhagel, Adv.  
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR  
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR  
M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR  
Ms. Archana Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.  
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Rao, Adv.

Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv.  
Mr. Mudit Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Akash Panwar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manav Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Batra, AOR  
Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.  
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.  
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Ms. Madhuri Negi, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sarthak Raizada Ga, Adv.  
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

Mr. Anjuman Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Jain, AOR

Mr. Somanadri Goud Katam, AOR  
Mr. Sirajuddin, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR  
Mr. Rao Raj Bahadur Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R. Murugaiyan, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR  
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Ekta Moyal, Adv.

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Mr. Amit Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.  
Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.  
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.  
Ms. Karishma Malani, A.A.G.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Sarthak Arya, Adv.  
Ms. Richa Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Chand, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Vashisht, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. Shobhit Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Saaransh Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Muskan Bensla, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, AOR  
Mr. Aman Jaiswal, Adv.  
Ms. Palak Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Singh, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR  
Ms. P S Chanderlekha, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Suwendu Suvasis Dash, AOR

Mr. Amit Pai, AOR  
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Tathagata Dutta, Adv.  
Ms. Merin Francis, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, AOR

Ms. Astha Singh, AOR  
Ms. Shailja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR  
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.  
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.  
Mr. Diksha Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned Amicus Curiae has given us a copy of the  
'Revised Guidelines and SOP for implementation of  
"Support to Poor Prisoners" Scheme', of the  
Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs dated  
2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025 [Circular No.V-17013/26/2023-PR].

The same is taken on record.

List the matter on 15.01.2026 at 2 p.m.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR